shall have access to all subcontractor bids, value engineering back-up, contingency 
breakdown & tracking, and Developer fees.  

10.5 Compensation to Developer for Preconstruction Services 

District agrees to reimburse Developer in the total amount not to exceed TWENTY-
NINE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS ($29,595), for the 
performance of services contemplated by this Agreement.  Developer shall be paid 
monthly for the actual fees and allowed costs and expenses for all time and materials 
required and expended for work requested and specified by the District as completed.

[...]

limits, or Developer shall procure and maintain these coverages 
separately. 

15.1.1.2 Developer’s deductible or self-insured retention for its 
Commercial General Liability Insurance policy shall not exceed five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) for deductible or twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for self-insured retention, respectively, unless 
approved in writing by District. 

15.1.1.3 All such policies shall be written on an occurrence form. 

15.1.2 Excess Liability Insurance 

15.1.2.1 If Developer’s underlying policy limits are less than